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FEE SCHEDULE 2023

Full Fee Paying Overseas Students SUNSHINE COAST

Effective 1 January 2023 GRAMMAR SCHOOL

Tuition Fees and Levies

Primary School
Enrolment Application Fee (non-refundable and must accompany each student’s application) $220
Enrolment Confirmation Fee* $800
Tuition Per Semester Per Annum
Prep — Year 6 $12,505 $25,010
General Levy $1,097 $2,194
Technology Levy $353 $706
TOTAL ANNUAL TUITION FEE $27,910
Compulsory Non-Tuition
Uniforms (estimate only) $1,200
Stationery (estimate only) $300
TOTAL COMBINED ANNUAL TUITION FEE $29,410

Secondary School
Enrolment Application Fee (non-refundable and must accompany each student’s application) $220
Enrolment Confirmation Fee* $800
Tuition Per Semester Per Annum
Years 7 - 12 $16,813 $33,626
General Levy $1,416 $2,832
Technology Levy $353 $706
TOTAL ANNUAL TUITION FEE $37,164
Comulsory Non-Tuiton
QCAA Service Fee (Years 11 & 12 Only — Annual Fee) $807
Uniforms (estimate only) $1,500
Stationery (estimate only) $500
TOTAL COMBINED ANNUAL TUITION FEE $39,971

Note:
The QCAA Service Fee is forwarded to the Board of Senior Secondary School Studies for all Year 11 and Year 12 students.

Students who undertake studies in Vocational Education & Training Courses are advised that additional fees apply. Parents will be
invoiced directly by the Registered Training Organisation.

Ancillary Fees

Tuition and General Levy fees do include compulsory school and class based excursions (with the exception of the Year 9 Sydney/
Canberra trip — see note below), camps or other activities. Tuition and General Levy fees do not include extra curricular or other optional
activities - these will be at the expense of the student. Instrumental hire will be charged at the rate of $80 per term.

Note: A contribution of $400 per student will be payable for the Year 9 Sydney/Canberra excursion to cover air travel (to be invoiced with
the Semester 1 Fees).

Library Late Fees

All overdue Secondary library books not returned by the end of each term will incur a non-refundable fee of $25 (including GST) per book
and $90 for other subject textbooks. All Primary library books not returned by the end of each term will incur a non-refundable fee of $20
and magazines $10. The Library Late Fees will be invoiced separately to Tuition Fees and Levies and will be payable within 14 days.

GST (Goods & Services Tax)

All fees and charges quoted are exclusive of GST. Generally, tuition fees are exempt, however, a proportion of some levies and charges
may attract GST at the rate of 10%.
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SUNSHINE COAST

GRAMMAR SCHOOL
Due Dates for Payment of Fees

New overseas students enrolling at the beginning of a year must pay the first semester’s fees in advance including tuition, levies and
other applicable fees and charges in order for the School to issue an electronic Confirmation of Enrolment (eCoE). Should a student
commence with the School part way through a term/semester/year, the amount payable in advance will be up to a maximum of 22 weeks.

Fees thereafter are required to be paid one semester (half year) in advance, not before two weeks’ prior to commencement of the
semester. Payment can be made by Credit Card (Mastercard and Visa), Cheque or Bank Transfer.

Sunshine Coast Grammar School Foundation Building Fund Donations

Suggested Contribution $250 Per Semester

The Sunshine Coast Grammar School Foundation Building Fund Account assists in the construction of buildings and other educational
facilities which are essential to enabling the provision of quality education. Donations to our Foundation Building Fund Account form an
integral component of the School’s Budget and Financial operations.

Fees Policy

It is the intention of the PMSA Board that the fee levels set prior to the start of each school year will remain in force for the whole of that
year. However, the right is reserved to change the level of fees during the course of the year if factors outside the control of the Board
impact significantly upon the cost of operating the School.

Change of Status — Australian Residency

Government funding arrangements dictate, in most cases, if the student changes visa status e.g., becomes a temporary or permanent
resident, he/she will continue to pay full overseas student’s fees for the duration of that year.

It is the responsibility of the student/family to advise the School of changes in residency status. Evidence of the change must be supplied
at this time.

Withdrawal of a Student from the School

One term’s notice in writing is required if a student is to be withdrawn from the School. One term’s fees (including tuition and levies) will
be charged in lieu of one term’s notice.

Refund Policy

Refunds will be made in accordance with the Education Services to Overseas Students (ESOS) Act 2000 and the National Code of
Practice. Refunds will be made in Australian Dollars and made payable to the student or parent/legal guardian unless instructed to pay
to the Agent or another party as the case may be. Refer current Business Regulations for full details of the Refund Policy.

Business Regulations — Enrolments (Full Fee Paying Overseas Students)

A full copy of the current Business Regulations — Enrolments is available on the School’'s website. These apply to enrolments prior to
31 December 2022. Enrolments after 1 January 2023 should refer to the current Enrolment Contract.

* In the event of visa refusal, the enrolment confirmation fee will form part of any refund calculation, as per the School's refund policy.

As at 12 December 2022
Fee Schedule 2023 - Full Fee-Paying Overseas Students Page 2 of 2

372 Mons Road, Forest Glen Queensland 4556 Australia
telephone + 61 7 5445 4444 email enquire@scgs.qld.edu.au
web www.scgs.qld.edu.au ABN 40 192 147 977 CRICOS Provider 02537F

A School of the Presbyterian and Methodist Schools Association



